

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAULA BIRD, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,) Civil Action No. 1:19-CV-1581 (JMC)
)
 v.) Judge: Jia M. Cobb
)
 MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General of)
 the United States, named in his official)
 Capacity, as head of the Department of Justice,)
)
 Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED MOTION TO
CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES AND DIRECT NOTICE OF
SETTLEMENT TO THE CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. History of the Litigation..... 3

III. Summary of the Proposed Settlement..... 6

 A. The Settlement Class..... 6

 B. Injunctive Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement 7

 C. Ability to Elect Reinstatement 8

 D. Monetary Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement..... 10

 E. Notice..... 11

 F. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 12

IV. Argument 13

 A. The Class Should be Certified for Settlement Purposes 13

 1. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 14

 2. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) 18

 B. The Proposed Agreement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 20

 1. The Agreement Is the Result of Arm’s Length Negotiations by Experienced Counsel 21

 2. The Terms of the Proposed Settlement Agreement Provide Class Members with Appropriate Relief 22

 3. Settlement Is Appropriate at this Stage of Litigation..... 22

 C. Both the Named Plaintiffs and Experienced Counsel Approve of the Agreement..... 24

 D. The Proposed Notice Satisfies Rule 23(e) and Due Process..... 25

V. Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abraha v. Colonial Parking, Inc.</i> , No. 16-680, 2020 WL 4432250 (D.D.C. July 31, 2020)	23
<i>Alvarez v. Keystone Plus Constr. Corp.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 152 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14, 22, 24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Chilcott</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Edge v. RoundPoint</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00122-TSK (N.D. W. Va.)	25
<i>Forsyth v. HP Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-04775-EJC (N.D. Cal.).....	25
<i>Geiser v. The Salvation Army</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1968 (S.D.N.Y).....	25
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Jones v. Chopra</i> , No. 18-2132, 2023 WL 6037295 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2023).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99MS276, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)	23
<i>Luevano v. Campbell</i> , 93 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 1981).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Moore v. Napolitano</i> , 269 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Moore v. Napolitano</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Ross v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13, 21
<i>Stephens v. Farmers Rest. Grp.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 476 (D.D.C. 2019).....	23, 25
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> , 933 F. Supp. 42 (D.D.C. 1996).....	13
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004).....	13, 19, 21
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1998).....	19
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
